Scan the code above or visit
www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of the
agenda.

Meeting

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date

6.30 pm on Wednesday, 21 April 2021

Location

Remote Meeting using Microsoft Teams

Officer to contact

Democratic Services (01530 454512)

AGENDA
Item

Pages

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

3.

MINUTES
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 20 January 2021

4.

EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM
Report of the Head of Finance

5.

61 - 76

ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND MATERIALITY 2020/21
Report of the Finance Team Manager

8.

45 - 60

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2020/21
Report of the Finance Team Manager

7.

7 - 44

2019/20 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
Report of the Head of Finance

6.

3-6

77 - 98

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
Report of the Audit Manager

99 - 122

9.

INTERNAL AUDIT 2021/22 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN.
Report of the Audit Manager

10.

STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 4 REPORT
Report of the Head of Legal and Commercial Services

11.

141 - 150

CORPORATE RISK UPDATE
Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services

13.

131 - 140

DRAFT MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL REPORT
Report of the Head of Legal and Commercial Services

12.

123 - 130

151 - 164

RENEWABLE HEATING INCETIVE (RHI) - UPDATE REPORT
Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services

Circulation:
Councillor S Gillard (Chairman)
Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman)
Councillor C C Benfield
Councillor D Bigby
Councillor J Clarke
Councillor M D Hay
Councillor K Merrie MBE
Councillor V Richichi
Councillor S Sheahan
Councillor M B Wyatt

165 - 174

Agenda Item 3.
26
MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Remote
Meeting using Microsoft Teams on WEDNESDAY, 20 JANUARY 2021
Present: Councillor S Gillard (Chairman)
Councillors C C Benfield, D Bigby, J Clarke, M D Hay, V Richichi, S Sheahan and M B Wyatt
Officers: Mr A Barton, Beavis, Mrs T Bingham, Mr T Delaney, M D'Oyly-Watkins, Mrs L Marron,
Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst
External Audit: M Butler and Mr M Surridge

34.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Harrison and K Merrie.

35.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.

36.

MINUTES
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2020.
It was moved by Councillor J Clarke, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and by affirmation
of the meeting it was
RESOLVED THAT:
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2020 be approved as a correct record.

37.

COMMITTEE WORK PLAN
The Committee considered its current work plan.
By affirmation of the meeting it was
RESOLVED THAT:
The Committee work plan be noted.

38.

2019/20 AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT
The External Auditors presented the report to Members.
Members were asked to reaffirm the resolutions made at the previous meeting in relation
to the approval of the management representation letter.
It was moved by Councillor J Clarke, seconded by Councillor S Gillard and by affirmation
of the meeting it was
RESOLVED THAT:
1)

The report be noted.

2)

The agreement of the management representation letter made at the meeting on 24
November be reaffirmed.
3

Chairman’s initials

27

39.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
The Audit Manager presented the report to Members.
It was moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and by
affirmation of the meeting it was
RESOLVED THAT:
The report be noted.

40.

EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT
The Audit Manager presented the report to Members.
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and by
affirmation of the meeting it was
RESOLVED THAT:
The report be noted.

41.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT APRIL 2020 TO DECEMBER 2020
The Finance Team Manager presented the report to Members.
In response to a question regarding negative interest rates, the Finance Team Manager
assured Members that all investments were monitored on a weekly basis. The Head of
Finance also stressed the importance of protecting the cash invested.
It was moved by Councillor M Hay, seconded by Councillor D Bigby and by affirmation of
the meeting it was
RESOLVED THAT:
The report be approved.

42.

UPDATE ON STATUS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF ANNUAL GOVERNANCE
STATEMENT IMPROVEMENTS
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and by affirmation
of the meeting it was
RESOLVED THAT:
The report be noted.

43.

CORPORATE RISK UPDATE
The Strategic Director presented the report to Members.
A Member raised concerns regarding the perceived acceptance of the high-risk items as
they were marked as being stable even though given a high rating. The Strategic Director
explained that all highlighted risks were currently in the process of being reviewed and
most already had measures in place to reduce the rating which were not yet complete. It
4

Chairman’s initials

28
was agreed for more narrative to be included in reportsaround the high-risk ratings going
forward.
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor C Benfield and by
affirmation of the meeting it was
RESOLVED THAT:
The report be noted.
A this point in the meeting; Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting.

44.

STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 3 REPORT
The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report to Members.
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and by affirmation
of the meeting it was
RESOLVED THAT:
The report be noted.

45.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
Concerns were raised on the confidentially of the following item as some Members felt
that the matter was of public interest and therefore should be considered in public.
Members were given advice regarding matters of public interest and it was suggested that
a further report could be brought back to the committee containing the information in a
way that could be presented to the public, if required.
As a result of further discussions, Members were comfortable to discuss the matter in
private if it was to be reported to the public in the future.
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and by affirmation
of the meeting it was
RESOLVED THAT:
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph
1,2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining
this exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

46.

RENEWABLE HEATING INCENTIVE
The Strategic Director presented the report to Members
Following a full debate, Members felt that a public note should be added to the minutes
and agreed on several points to be included.
Members agreed for the exact wording of the note to be drafted by the Strategic Director
and circulated to the Committee. The final note would be agreed by the Chairman of the
Committee.
5

Chairman’s initials

29
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and by
affirmation of the meeting was
RESOLVED THAT:
1)

The outcome of the management investigation into failure to claim external funding
for the RHI programme be noted.

2)

The 2021/22 Audit Programme include an item to consider high value grant claiming
across the council.

3)

The approach to reporting as set out in section three of the report be agreed.

4)

A public note be added to the minutes reporting the failure to claim.

5)

The Strategic Director, in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit and
Governance Committee, be requested to draft the wording of the public note to
include the points made by the Committee.

6)

A further public report be considered at the next meeting of the Audit and Governance
Committee covering the outstanding issues raised.

Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 7.00pm
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.22 pm

Note:
As agreed by the Committee during the meeting the following note has been placed on
the minutes in relation to minute no 46 – Renewable Heating Incentive:
This item covered a loss of £667k to the HRA capital fund, due to failing to claim grants
from a government programme. The issue commenced in 2018/9, and was identified in
2019/20. This loss takes the form of a series of grant payments over a seven year period.
An internal investigation has been conducted and a series of corrective measures have
been put in place to prevent a similar issue from occurring, and further work will build on
the lessons learnt from this issue. The primary issue at fault was a failure of the council's
first line controls at that time. The internal investigation also concluded it is not possible to
take any further action regarding any member of staff.
The portfolio holder is intending to make a statement at the full council in February 2021
to ensure full transparency.
This committee will receive an update into the remaining outstanding issues they wished
to be assessed. This includes a timeline of events, remedial actions put in place, and
further consideration as to whether any retrospective action can be progressed.

6

Chairman’s signature

Agenda Item 4.

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 21
APRIL 2021

Title of Report

AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM

Presented by

Dan Bates
Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer

Background Papers

None

Purpose of Report

To consider the External Audit Strategy Memorandum.

Recommendations

THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THE AUDIT STRATEGY
MEMORANDUM F
[...]
ght

31/03/2021 01/04/2021

2,000,000.00

0.0100%

Lloyds Notice Account

32

31/03/2021 02/05/2021

2,000,000.00

0.0300%

Santander Notice Account

35

31/03/2021 05/05/2021

2,000,000.00

0.0150%

Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council

364

09/04/2020 08/04/2021

5,000,000.00

1.0000%

Watford Borough Council

184

29/03/2021 29/09/2021

5,000,000.00

0.0700%

Surrey Heath Borough Council

181

17/02/2021 17/08/2021

4,000,000.00

0.0500%

Epping Forest District Council

176

25/01/2021 20/07/2021

5,000,000.00

0.1200%

Monmouthshire County Council

91

05/01/2021 06/04/2021

5,000,000.00

0.0500%

Sedgemoor District Council

60

08/03/2021 07/05/2021

5,000,000.00

0.0600%

50,278,414.98
Total

75

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7.

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 21
APRIL 2021

Title of Report

ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND MATERIALITY 2020/21

Presented by

Anna Wright
Finance Team Manager and Deputy S151 Officer

Background Papers

None

Purpose of Report

To review and approve the draft accounting policies and
materiality levels for the 2020/21 financial statements.

Recommendations

TO CONSIDER AND APPROVED:

Public Report: Yes

1. THE DRAFT ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR THE
2020/21 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS DETAILED
IN APPENDIX A; AND
2. THE MATERIALITY LEVELS AS SET OUT IN
APPENDIX B.

1.0

BACKGROUND

1.1

The accounting policies and materiality levels need to be reviewed and agreed, prior to
the closure of the accounts.

2.0

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1

It is a requirement of the Local Government Act 2003 and the Accounts and Audit
(England) Regulations 2015 for the Statement of Accounts to be produced in
accordance with proper accounting practices.

2.2

The Accounting Policies adopted by the Council determine the accounting treatment
that is applied to transactions during the financial year and in the preparation of the
Statement of Accounts at the year-end. They determine the specific princip
[...]
 wording of existing accounting
standards to add clarity to interpretation and understanding of the standards. They are
not new accounting standards. They do not have any material effect and have not
resulted in any changes to the council’s accounting policies.

2.9

The proposed accounting policies for 2020/21 are included at Appendix A and are
presented to the committee for approval. Adopting the proposed policies will support
the timely production of the annual accounts.

2.10

CIPFA intended to issue an accounting Bulletin giving further guidance on matters for
the production of the Statement of Accounts. At the time of writing this report, the
Bulletin has not been issued, once issued it will be taken into account when producing
the statements. Section 23 of the accounting policies will be updated once

2.11

During the year-end process there may be changes required to the policies arising
from changes in circumstances or updated guidance. These will be agreed with the
Section 151 Officer and reported to the Audit Committee alongside the final version of
the Statement of Accounts.

3.0

MATERIALITY LEVELS

3.1

Materiality is defined in paragraph 2.3 above.

3.2

Setting materiality levels enables the finance team to identify significant variances and
items that need disclosing in the financial statements.

3.3

Levels for the 2020/21 financial statements are set out in Appendix B for approval.
The levels of materiality agreed by the committee will be used in the preparation of the
financial statements and information provided for external audit purposes.

78

3.4

External Audit apply their own test of material misstatements. This is detailed in their
Audit Strategy Memorandum, which is a separate report on this agenda. The internal
materiality levels presented to committee for approval have been set in reference to
the external auditors own materiality levels.

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate
Council Priorities:
Production of timely and accu
[...]
hat may be
required. Whilst every care will be taken to ensure that the information contained in
audit reports is as accurate as possible, based on the information provided and
documentation reviewed, no complete guarantee or warranty can be given with
regard to the advice and information contained therein. Our work does not provide
absolute assurance that material errors, losses or fraud do not exist.

5
128

APPENDIX A

2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN

AUDIT AREA

TYPE

TIMING

COUNCIL PRIORITY
AREA/RISK
REGISTER

PLANNED
AUDIT DAYS

Q4

All/RR 8

8

HR & ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
Project Management

Audit

Subtotal

8

HOUSING
Key Housing Systems

Audit

Q4

3

20

Fire Safety and Management

Audit

Q3/4

3

8

Green Homes Grant Phase 1b

Certification

Q2

3

5
Subtotal

33

129

COMMUNITY SERVICES
Grounds Maintenance

Audit

Q3

5

8

CCTV

Audit

Q2/3

2

6

Leisure Recovery Support

Audit

Q1

2

6
Subtotal

20

FINANCE
New finance system

Advisory

Q1-Q4

All/RR2 & 3
Subtotal

10
10

CUSTOMER SERVICES, CORPORATE PROPERTY AND ASSETS
Estates Compliance Arrangements

Audit

Q2

All

8
Subtotal

8

PLANNING
Building Control (Joint with CBC)

Audit

Q4

3

8
Subtotal

8

6

CROSS CUTTING
High value grant claims

Audit

Covid-19 Related Assurance

TBC

Risk Management

Audit

Q1
As
required
Q2/3

All/RR2 & 3

8

All

20

All/RR2 & 3

7

Subtotal

35

Total

122

Key

1. Supporting Coalville to be a more vibrant, family friendly town
2. Our communities are safe, healthy and connected
3. Local people live in high quality, affordable homes
4. Support for businesses and helping people into local jobs
5. Developing a green and clean district
130

7

Agenda Item 10.

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 21
APRIL 2021

Title of Report

STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 4 REPORT

Presented by

Elizabeth Warhurst
Head of Legal and Commercial Services and Monitoring
Officer
None
Public Report: Yes

Background Papers

Purpos
[...]
ns may
apply to one case.

FOI
4
1

4

BAU Total
4
2
3

2

6

1

1

2

2

11

4

15

Definitions
Business as usual Information
requested can be sent quickly and
easily within the normal course of
business
Land Charges specific information
about a particular property

140

Ombudsman Complaint a customer
has followed Stage 1 and 2
complaints procedure but unhappy
with the outcome they are entitled
to take complaint to the Local
government Ombudsman who will
decide if the Council has a case to
answer.

Subject Access Request a request by
an individual to see information an
organisation holds on them
Transfers requests received that fall
out of our remit i.e. Adult social Care
or Highways
Environmental Information Request
a right for any person to request
access to environmental information
held by public authorities.

5

Agenda Item 11.

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 21
APRIL 2021

Title of Report

DRAFT MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL REPORT

Presented by

Elizabeth Warhurst
Head of Legal & Commercial Services and Monitoring Officer

Background Papers

Localism Act 2011
The Current NWL Code of
Conduct is available on the
Council’s website and in
the Constitution.

Purpose of Report

Recommendations

Public Report: Yes

To receive and note the draft Annual Report and authorise
the Head of Legal & Commercial Services and Monitoring
Officer to make any minor amendments before being
recommended to Council.
1) THAT THE DRAFT MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL
REPORT 2020/21 BE RECEIVED AND NOTED;
2) THAT AUTHORITY BE DELEGATED TO THE HEAD
OF LEGAL AND COMMERCIAL SERVICES AND
MONITORING OFFICER TO MAKE ANY MINOR
AMENDMENTS TO THE REPORT FOLLOWING
COMMENTS FROM THE AUDIT AND
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE;
3) THAT COUNCIL BE RECOMMENDED TO
ENDORSE THE MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL
REPORT 2020/21.

1.0

INTRODUCTION

1.1

It is important that the work of the Audit and Governance Committee should be visible
to the Authority and wider public. It is felt that the annual report acts as a helpful tool in
communicating the work undertaken by the Audit and Governance Committee to the
public and to Members.

1.2

The Committee is recommended to receive and note the draft Member Conduct
Annual Report 2020/21 and authorise the Head of Legal and Commercial Services and
Monitoring Officer to make any necessary amendments following comments from this
Committee before being recommended to Council for endorsement.

141

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate
Council Priorities:
Supporting Coalville to be a more vibrant, familyfriendly town
Support for businesses and helping people into
local jobs
Developing a clean and green district
Local people live in high quality, affordable homes
Our communities are safe, healthy and connected
Policy Considerations:

Code of Conduct and Constitution

Safeguarding:

N/A

Equalities/Diversity:
Customer Impact:

Detailed in the Annual Report attached as an
appendix.
N/A

Economic and Social Impact:

N/A

Environment and Climate Change:

N/A

Consultation/Community
Engagement:

N/A

Risks:

By receiving this information members will be able
to manage risks of misconduct.
Elizabeth Warhurst
Head of Legal and Commercial Services
elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Officer Contact

142

www.nwleics.gov.uk

MEMBER CONDUCT
ANNUAL REPORT
2020-21
1. Introduction
143

This is the Member Conduct Annual Report of North West Leicestershire District Council’s Audit
and Governance Committee and covers the period from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021.
In addition to the responsibilities detailed in the Terms of Reference below, the Audit and
Governance Committee promotes high standards of conduct by District Council Members and
Members of Town / Parish Councils in North West Leicestershire. The Audit and Governance
Committee complies with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011, the Regulations and the
guidance provided under that legislation, together with Council’s adopted Arrangements.
On 27 Ju
[...]
ponsibility of Responsible to

Residual Risk

Control Measures
Impact

Likelihood

Rating

Movement of Risk

Agenda Item 13.

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY,
21 APRIL 2021

Title of Report

RENEWABLE HEATING INCETIVE (RHI) - UPDATE
REPORT

Presented by

Andy Barton
Strategic Director

Background Papers

Annual Governance
Statement 2020/1

Purpose of Report

To furnish the committee with the outstanding detail
requested at its last meeting regarding the RHI grant claims.

Recommendations

THAT THE COMMITTEE:

Public Report: Yes

1. NOTE THE ADDITIONAL DETAILS REQUESTED
AT THE COMMITTEES LAST MEETING
2. NOTE THE ACTIONS REGARDING THE CLAIM
UPDATE CONTAINED IN THE REPORT
3. NOTE THE MONITORING / AUDIT
ARRANGEMENTS HAVE BEEN ACTIONED AS
AGREED AT THE LAST MEETING.

1.0

BACKGROUND

1.1

At its meeting of the 20 January 2021, the Committee received a confidential report
regarding a loss of £667k to the HRA capital fund, due to failing to claim grants from a
government programme. The issue commenced in 2018/9 and was identified in
2019/20. This loss takes the form of a series of grant payments over a seven year
period. At that meeting the Committee wished for the item to be reported in the Annual
Governance Statement for 2019/20 which was completed and outstanding actions will
therefore be monitored through this mechanism.

1.2

This report completes the remaining actions outstanding from the last committee
namely :

i. a more detailed timeline of events
ii. the remedial actions put in place through the management report,
iii. Further consideration as to whether any retrospective action can be progressed
regarding claiming the funds back from either the Government department or OfGem.
1.3

Members are reminded that the contents of the report to the committee in January
2021 remain confidential and, to accord with the Committee’s wishes, this report is

165

open. However this does restrict some elements of detail stil

Minutes of the meeting


30 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Virtual 
Teams Meeting on WEDNESDAY, 21 APRIL 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor S Gillard (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C C Benfield, D Bigby, J Clarke, M D Hay, K Merrie MBE, V Richichi, S Sheahan and 
M B Wyatt  

 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mr D Bates, Mr T Delaney, Mrs L Marron, Mrs R Wallace, Miss E Warhurst 
and Miss A Wright 
 
External Audit: Mr M Surridge 
 

47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Harrison. 
 

48. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

49. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021.  
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

50. EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 
 
The External Auditor presented the report to Members. 
 
Some concern was raised that the shortfall in receipt of grants for the Renewable Heating 
Incentive was not detailed, questions were asked if there was a plan to report this loss.  
The External Auditor clarified that as the amount was below the error reporting threshold 
and therefore not classed as a material amount, the error would not be investigated by 
External Audit. Members were also reminded that External Audit could only have an 
opinion on what was in the financial accounts and if a sum of money was not claimed, it 
was not classed as income and therefore would not warrant an investigation.  The 
Strategic Director also confirmed that the error was included in the Annual Governance 
Statement in the previous financial year and would be tracked in the usual way going 
forward. 
 
Further discussion was had on the matter, resulting in the External Auditor providing 
clarification on a number of areas including income recognition, performance materiality 
and the levels of materiality. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 
 



31 
 

Chairman’s initials 

51. 2019/20 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
 
The External Auditor presented the report to Members and reaffirmed that the report had 
been to Committee before but had been brought back to Members following the receipt of 
the awaited pensions information. 
 
Several questions of clarity were addressed by the External Auditor and the Head of 
Finance in relation to the pension shortfall. 
 
In response to a question from a Member in relation to how the leisure centre project 
would be monitored due to the financial risk, the External Auditor confirmed that External 
Audit would not look at specific detail of a project of that nature as it was not part of their 
scope.     
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

52. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2020/21 
 
The Finance Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
Several questions of clarity were addressed by the Finance Team Manager in relation to a 
number of breaches within the report and financial investments. 
 
In response to a question from a Member in relation to the carbon footprint of the financial 
investments, the Finance Team Manager advised that the Council was signed up to the 
2030 Carbon Promise and would provide further information outside of the meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Clarke, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

53. ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND MATERIALITY 2020/21 
 
The Finance Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor C Benfield, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The draft accounting policies for the 2020/21 financial statements as detailed in 

appendix A be approved. 
 

2) The materiality levels as set out in appendix B be approved. 
 

54. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
Members raised concerns in relation to the high priority Health and Safety 
recommendation which had been ongoing for some time.  The Audit Manager confirmed 
that there was some movement with the recommendation but due to a number of reasons, 



32 
 

Chairman’s initials 

including the implementation of the new system, it had not been completed as quickly as 
she would have liked, therefore it would continue to be carried forward.  It was also 
confirmed that the recommendation would be reviewed in June and progress would be 
reported back to the Committee.  A Member asked if the Committee could do anything to 
raise the importance of the recommendations.  The Audit Manager agreed to feed the 
views of the Committee back to the service area.    
 
A Member commented on the lack of detail included in the ‘Environment and Climate 
Change’ box within the policies and other consideration section of this report and others 
on the agenda.  Considering there was not much progress on the carbon footprint target, 
the Member asked if it was something that could be included in the audit plan.  Members 
were advised that it was not appropriate for the audit plan at this time and were reminded 
that Internal Audit were not the only line of assurance.  The Strategic Director assured 
Members that the Council Delivery Plan would be addressing the Council’s carbon 
footprint, plus an update report would be considered at the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
in June. 
 
A discussion was had on recommendation seven for safeguarding in relation to the 
Council’s policy for DBS checks and the current discrepancy between the service area 
and Internal Audit about the need for annual checks which had not been resolved.  The 
Audit Manager explained the process of making recommendations and that occasionally 
there was a difference of opinion.  Members raised concerns as they believed that annual 
DBS checks should be carried out even though it was not a legal requirement.  As most of 
the committee felt it was an unacceptable risk, the Audit Manager was asked to feed the 
comments back to the service area.   
 
In response to questions relating to the overdue commercial lettings recommendations, 
the Audit Manager confirmed that actions were in progress and an update would be 
circulated to Members outside of the meeting once concluded. 
   
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at the conclusion of this item. 
 

55. INTERNAL AUDIT 2021/22 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN. 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report to Members.   
 
Several questions of clarity were addressed by the Audit Manager in relation to the Green 
Homes Grant and high value grant claims. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The report be noted. 

 
2) The 2021/22 Internal Audit Annual Plan be approved. 
 

56. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 4 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report to Members. 
 



33 
 

Chairman’s initials 

A Member questioned the number of outstanding complaints and the current stages of 
any ongoing investigations as the report did not have this detail.  The Head of Legal and 
Commercial Services confirmed that there was not a back log of complaints and agreed to 
include more detail for clarification on reports going forward.  She also confirmed that 
there was one ongoing investigation. 
 
In response to a request from a Member, the Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
agreed to provide information on the exemptions of FOI requests with some examples of 
how it was applied outside of the meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

57. DRAFT MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report to Members and added 
that following the request from a Member on the previous item, the report would include a 
summary of ongoing investigations going forward. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The report be noted. 
 
2) The authority to make any minor amendments to the report following comments from 

the Audit and Governance Committee be delegated to the Head of Legal and 
Commercial Services and Monitoring Officer. 

 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
Council endorses the Member Conduct Annual Report 2020/21. 
 

58. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 
The Strategic Director presented the report to Members, highlighting new risk number 15 
in relation to the Covid Pandemic, he confirmed that it would continue to be monitored and 
would be reported back to the next meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

59. RENEWABLE HEATING INCENTIVE (RHI) - UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Strategic Director presented the report. 
 
A lengthy discussion was had in relation to the RHI claim process, the timeline as detailed 
within the report and the staffing circumstances within the service area at the time.  
Clarification was also given on some of the terms used within the report in relation to the 
management processes.  The outcome of these discussions was the concern of the 
amount of time it took officers to report the error to Committee.  The Strategic Director 



34 
 

Chairman’s signature 

acknowledged the reporting delay as a result of the lengthy HR investigation process 
which itself was delayed due to the coinciding with the start of the Covid-19 pandemic.    
 
A Member questioned the future monitoring/Audit arrangements as proposed within the 
report and felt that the timescale for action should include a report to a Scrutiny 
Committee to scrutinise any investigations when underway.  The Strategic Director 
confirmed that it was not within the scope of Scrutiny to consider such matters and it was 
important that HR investigations such as these were addressed in line with the 
constitution by the Head of Paid Service.  At the request of Members, the Head of Legal 
and Commercial Services confirmed that it was correct that the Committee would not be 
informed until the conclusion of a HR investigation and she would not recommend any 
other approach.  However, she did suggest the possibility of keeping the Chairman of the 
Committee informed of such matters and would look into this approach going forward.   
 
Some questions were raised on the reliability of the newly implemented system to ensure 
grant applications were made on time and assurances were sought.  The Strategic 
Director reassured Members that the implementation of the new system was a big project 
with a lot of focus, that would be rigorously tested.  It was also confirmed that a very 
experienced new Asset Manager had been appointed and would be joining the authority in 
a few weeks.     
 
Members requested the opportunity to view the following full documents as referred to in 
the timeline as part of the report: 
 
- Paper drafted for Cabinet Member and Leadership (18/12/19) 
- Cabinet briefing papers (04/02/20) 
- Internal management report (Nov 2020) 
 
The Head of Legal and Commercial Services explained that the usual process for viewing 
confidential documents was to attend in person at the Council Offices, this was to ensure 
the report did not leave the building and that the individual Councillor could sign a register 
to acknowledge the confidentiality of the document.  Due to the current pandemic and the 
limitations on attending the offices, it was agreed for the Head of Legal and Commercial 
Services to look into the options available and agree an approach with the Strategic 
Director to enable the documents to be viewed as requested.   
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The additional details as requested by the committee at its last meeting be noted. 

 
2) The actions regarding the claim update as contained within the report be noted. 

 
3) The monitoring/audit arrangements that had been actioned as agreed at the last 

meeting be noted. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 7.54pm 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.58 pm 
 

 


